General Description
The MAX6495–MAX6499 is a family of small, low-cur-
rent, overvoltage-protection circuits for high-voltage
transient systems such as those found in automotive
and industrial applications. These devices monitor the
input voltage and control an external n-channel MOSFET
switch to isolate the load at the output during an input
overvoltage condition. The MAX6495–MAX6499 operate

TOP VIEW
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
19-3778; Rev 5; 3/09
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
Note: All devices are specified over the -40°C to +125°C operating
temperature range.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
*EP = Exposed pad.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
Selector Guide appears at end of data sheet.
EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
FireWire is a registered trademark of Apple Computer, Inc.
PART PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
MAX6495ATT+T 6 TDFN-EP* AJM
MAX6495ATT/V+T 6 TDFN-EP* AJM
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
M
A
X
6
4
9
5
–M
A
X
6
4
9
9
72V, Overvoltage-Protection Switches/
Limiter Controllers with an External MOSFET
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
(All pins referenced to GND.)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = 14V, CGATE = 6nF, TA = -40°C to +125°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
IN, GATE, GATEP...................................................-0.3V to +80V
SHDN, CLEAR .............................................-0.3V to (VIN + 0.3V)
POK, OUTFB ..........................................................-0.3V to +80V
GATE to OUTFB .....................................................-0.3V to +12V
GATEP to IN ...........................................................-12V to +0.3V
OVSET, UVSET, POKSET .......................................-0.3V to +12V
Current Sink/Source (All Pins).............................................50mA
All Other Pins to GND ..................................-0.3V to (VIN + 0.3V)
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
6-Pin TDFN (derate 18.2mW/°C above +70°C) .........1455mW
8-Pin TDFN (derate 18.2mW/°C above +70°C) .........1455mW
Operating Temperature Range .........................-40°C to +125°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-60°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage Range VIN 5.5 72.0 V
SHDN = high 100 150
SHDN = low (MAX6497/MAX6498/
MAX6499)
15 24Input Supply Current IIN No load
SHDN = low (MAX6495/MAX6496) 24 32
µA
IN Undervoltage Lockout VIN rising, enables GATE 4.75 5 5.25 V
IN Undervoltage Lockout
Hysteresis

Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
Ordering Information (continued)
Note: All devices are specified over the -40°C to +125°C operating
temperature range.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
*EP = Exposed pad.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
PART PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
MAX6496ATA+T 8 TDFN-EP* AOF
MAX6497ATA+T 8 TDFN-EP* AOC
MAX6498ATA+T 8 TDFN-EP* AOD
MAX6499ATA+T 8 TDFN-EP* AOE
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns, go
to www.maxim-ic.com/packages.
PACKAGE TYPE PACKAGE CODE DOCUMENT NO.
6 TDFN T633-2 21-0137
8 TDFN T833-2 21-0137
M
A
X
6
4
9
5
–M
A
X
6
4
9
9
72V, Overvoltage-Protection Switches/
Limiter Controllers with an External MOSFET
Maxim cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim product. No circuit patent licenses are
implied. Maxim reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
16 ____________________Maxim Integrated Products, 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, CA  94086 408-737-7600
© 2009 Maxim Integrated Products Maxim is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Revision History
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE
DESCRIPTION
PAGES
CHANGED
0 7/05 Initial release —
1 12/05 Corrected text and formula in the Detailed Description. 10, 11
2 1/07 Updated text in the Applications Information. 9
3 12/08 Updated package codes in the Selector Guide. 1, 13
4 1/09 Added automotive qualified part for MAX6495. 1, 14
5 3/09
Updated Electrical Characteristics, added Peak Power Dissipation Limit section
and new Figure 4. Renumbered subsequent figures throughout data sheet.
3, 9, 10–15